2014 No. 131

HUMAN RIGHTS

The Attorney General's Human Rights Guidance (Public Prosecution Service for Northern Ireland) Order (Northern Ireland) 2014

Made - - - - 6th May 2014

Coming into operation - 9th June 2014

The Attorney General:

- (a) has, in pursuance of section 8(1) of the Justice (Northern Ireland) Act 2004, issued guidance on international human rights standards in respect of the Public Prosecution Service for Northern Ireland;
- (b) has, in accordance with section 8(3)(a) of the Justice (Northern Ireland) Act 2004, published that guidance on his website;
- (c) has, in accordance with section 8(3)(b) of that Act, laid that guidance before the Assembly(a);
- (d) has, in accordance with section 8(1A) and section 8(5A) of that Act, consulted the Advocate General for Northern Ireland(**b**).

The Attorney General, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 8(3)(c) of that Act, makes the following Order:

Citation, commencement and interpretation

- 2.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Attorney General's Human Rights Guidance (Public Prosecution Service for Northern Ireland) Order (Northern Ireland) 2014 and shall come into operation on 9th June 2014.
- (2) The Interpretation Act (Northern Ireland) 1954 shall apply to this Order as it applies to an Act of the Assembly(\mathbf{c}).

Coming into operation of the guidance

3. The guidance on international human rights standards in respect of the Public Prosecution Service for Northern Ireland shall come into operation on the day on which this Order comes into operation.

⁽a) 'The Northern Ireland Assembly' substituted for 'each House of Parliament' by paragraph 81(2) of Schedule 14 to the Northern Ireland Act 1998 (Devolution of Policing and Functions) Order 2010 (S.I. 2010/976).

⁽b) Inserted by section 8(9) of the Justice (Northern Ireland) Act 2004 and paragraph 7A of Schedule 7 of the Justice (Northern Ireland) Act 2002.

⁽c) 1954 c.33 (N.I.)

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This order brings into operation guidance by the Attorney General for Northern Ireland, pursuant to section 8 of the Justice (Northern Ireland) Act 2004, which was laid before the Assembly on 21 March 2014.

Printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office being the Government Printer for Northern Ireland and the Officer appointed to print Acts of the Northern Ireland Assembly.



£4.25

[©] Crown copyright 2014